

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

· CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

SESSION OF 1862.

CHAP.	PAGE.
65. An act to amend chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes relating to	
courts of county commissioners,	59
66 An act to amend section thirty-one of chapter twenty-four of the revised	
statutes,	60
67. An act in relation to powers of judges of probate in addition to chapter sixty-four of revised statutes,	60
68 An act additional to chapter twenty-four of the public laws of eighteen	
hundred fifty-eight relating to banks and banking, approved March	
twenty, eighteen hundred fifty-eight,	60
69. An act to amond section twenty-two of chapter one hundred and twenty-	
four of the revised statutes relating to public amusements,	61
70. An act to amend section forty-six, chapter one hundred and thirteen of	
the revised statutes, relating to false disclosures,	62
71. An act to suspend certain provisions in chapter forty-seven of the revised	
statutes concerning banks,	62
72. An act to repeal chapter one hundred ninety-two of the public laws of	
cighteen hundred sixty, establishing normal schools, and chapter	
twelve of the public laws of eighteen hundred sixty-one, amending said	
act and imposing certain duties upon the superintendent of common	
schools,	63
73. An act additional to chapter eighteen of the revised statutes concerning	
ways,	63
74. An act repealing certain acts giving a bounty on wolves and bears,	64
75. An act to repeal chapter eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and	e 1
sixty-one,	64
76. An act to amend section twenty of chapter one hundred forty-three of the revised statutes concerning the insane hospital,	ек
77. An act in addition to chapter sixty-one of the revised statutes relating to	65
rights of married women,	65
78. An act additional and amendatory to chapter forty of the revised statutes	00
relating to fishing in Goose pond,	66
79. An act to give additional powers to cities,	66
80. An act in addition to chapter forty-six of the revised statutes,	67
81. An act to amend chapter twenty-nine of the revised statutes,	
bowling alleys and billiard saloons,	67
82. An act repealing section three of chapter forty-four of the public laws of	
cighteen hundred and fifty-seven relating to the killing of wolves and	
other animals by poison,	69
83. An act authorizing the governor to appoint one or more commissioners	
in each regiment of Maine volunteers to take acknowledgment of deeds	
and conveyances and to administer oaths and take depositions,	63
* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

СНА	Р.	PAGE.
84.	An act additional to chapter eighty-seven of the revised statutes author- izing administrators de bonis non to maintain an action of debt on judgments recovered by the deceased or by former administrators or executors,	69
85.	An act to make valid the doings of towns in providing for the payment of a bounty to volunteer soldiers enlisted therein and to authorizo the assessment of a tax or taxes to pay the same,	69
86.	An act to amend section nine of chapter one hundred and sixteen of the revised statutes reducing the maximum sum to be paid for support of prisoners,	70
87.	An act to amend section thirty-six of chapter eighteen of the revised stat- utes relating to appeals from decisions of county commissioners,	70
68.	An act in addition to chapter six of the revised statutes relating to taxes,	71
	An act allowing an appeal from the decision of county commissioners in certain cases,	71
90.	An act to obtain certain statistics relating to neat stock, sheep, swine and agricultural products,	72
91.	An act anthorizing the taking of land for forts and other purposes,	78
92.	An act to reduce the amount allowed for expenses of the superintendent of common schools,	74
93.	An act additional to the eighty-ninth chapter of the revised statutes relating to reviews,	74
04.	An act explanatory of "an act relating to the state library,"	75
95.	An act to repeal an act entitled "an act relating to the width of sleds used on certain roads,"	- 75
96.	An act to amend chapter ninth of the revised statutes in relation to the affairs of the Passamaquoddy and Penobscot Indians,	75
97.	An act to limit the pay of county commissioners,	76
98.	An act to amend section two of chapter ninety-four of the revised stat- utes relating to tenancies at will,	76
99.	An act amendatory of chapter forty of the revised statutes in relation to inspection of fish,	77
100.	An act to amend chapter eighty-six of the revised statutes, entitled trus- tee process,	78
101.	An act in relation to state agents,	78
102.	An act in relation to the January term of the supreme judicial court in the county of York,	79
103.	An act to amend chapter eleven of the revised statutes relating to com- mon schools,	80
104.	An act additional to chapter six of the revised statutes relating to the assessment of taxes,	80
105.	An act requiring constables and collectors of taxes to give receipts in certain cases,	81
106.	An act in relation to suits in court, against persons enlisted as volun- teers, in the service of the United States or this State,	81
107.	An act relating to reviews on reports of referees,	82
	An act amending the act relating to suits against volunteers,	83
109.	An act to amend section eighty-three of chapter eighty-two of the re- vised statutes relating to proceedings in court,	83
110.	An act in addition to "an act to amend chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes" approved April fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine,	88
111.	An act to amend section eight of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes relating to billiards and other games in public houses,	84

СНАР.	PAGE.
112. An act allowing office copies of deeds to be used in evidence in all suits	
where the title to real estate is in controversy,	84
113. An act providing for the assessment of taxes upon certain towns and p'	. 85
plantations, 114. An not regulating costs in court in certain cases,	87
114. An act to amend an act entitled "an act in relation to fire and marine	07
insurance companies and actions on contracts of insurance," approved	
March fifteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one,	87
116. An act to amend sections forty-three, forty-four and forty-five of chapter	- •
six of the revised statutes relating to taxes on lands in places not in-	
corporated,	88
117. An act additional to chapter five of the revised statutes,	89
118. An act to amend chapter one hundred and seven of the revised statutes,	89
119. An act to amend section fourteen of chapter one hundred and forty of	
the revised statutes relating to the service of process within the pre-	
cincts of the state prison,	90
120. An act to amend section twenty-nine of chapter eighty-six of the revised	00
statutes,	90
121. An act additional to an act relating to the foreclosure of personal mort-	91
gages, 122. An act in addition to chapter sixty of the revised statutes in relation to	51
divorce,	91
123. An act to amend chapter eighteen of the revised statutes, relating to	~
ways,	91
124. An act to limit costs recoverable by virtue of section eighteen of chapter	
eighty-two of the revised statutes,	92
125. An act to amend chapter eighty of the revised statutes, relating to	
sheriffs,	92
126. An act additional to an act relating to the disclosure of poor debtors,	
approved Murch nineteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty,	93
127. An act in aid of the families of volunteers,	94
128. An act relating to the receipt and disbursement of funds of the Maine volunteers,	95
129. An act to amend section eight of chapter ninety of the revised statutes,	
relating to mortgages,	97
130. An act to regulate the agencies for and to prevent imposition in the sale	
of intoxicating liquors,	.97
131. An act additional to chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes relating	:
to mortgages and liens,	100
132. An act concerning contagious diseases among cattle,	101
133. An act relating to reviews,	104
134. An act to enroll the militia of the State of Maine, 135. An act to impose a tax on dogs,	$\frac{105}{108}$
135. An act to amend chapter forty-five of the revised statutes in relation to	
interest on money,	, 108
187. An act to amend chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes relating to	
agricultural societies,	109
138. An act amendatory of chapter six of the revised statutes relating to the	
assessment of taxes,	111
139. An act in relation to relief extended to families of volunteers and making	5
valid the doings of towns in certain cases,	111
140. An act additional to chapter ninety-four of the revised statutes entitled	
"forcible entry and detainer,"	112

¥,

CONTENTS.	
-----------	--

CHAP.	PACE.
141. An act additional to chapter eighty-two of the revised statutes relating	
to demands in set-off,	112
142. An act in relation to expenses of insane state paupers,	113
143'n act additional relating to probate courts,	114
144. An act including in taxable costs, any fees paid under act of congress	
upon legal proceedings,	114
145. An act to amend chapter fifty-seven of the public acts of eighteen hun-	
dred and sixty-one relating to the reform school,	115
146. An act additional to chapter forty-six of the revised statutes concerning	
corporations,	115
147. An act regulating the fees of scalers of weights and measures,	116
148. An act additional to chapter sixty-one of the revised statutes relating to	
married women,	116
149. An act additional to chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes relating	
to civil actions,	117
150. An act additional to chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes relating	
to civil actions,	118
151. An act in relation to toll-houses,	118
152. An act to authorize the formation of joint stock companies, for manu-	
facturing, mechanical and other purposes,	118
153. An act to change the time of holding the May term of the supreme judi-	
cial court in Knox county,	123
154. An act to change the time of holding the May term of the supreme judi-	
cial court in Lincoln county,	123
155. An act relating to equity proceedings,	124

٧ì

CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

SESSION OF 1862. OHAP. PAGE. 114. An act authorizing the United States to hold certain territory at the mouth of the Kennebec river, in the county of Sagadahoc, for a fort, and providing for the mode of ascertaining and paying compensation to the owners thereof, 124115. An act additional to "an act to increase the capital stock of the International Bank," 126 116. An act to incorporate the town of Sherman, 127 117. An act to incorporate the Naples Mutual Fire Insurance Company, 127 118. An act to incorporate the Union Ferry Company, 128119. An act authorizing the extension of a railway and the building of piers and wharves for the accommodation thereof into the tide waters of the Penobscot river at Bucksport, 130 120. An act to legalize a commissioners notice relating to certain territory at the mouth of the Kennebec river, 130 121. An act to incorporate the Cahoon Manufacturing Company, 131 122. An act extending the time to the trustees of the Ellsworth Bank to close up the affairs of said bank, 131 123. An act authorizing the expenditure of moneys for war purposes, 132124. An act to incorporate the Calais Aqueduct Company, 132 125. An act to amend the charter of the Matawamkeag Lake Dam Company, 133126. An act authorizing Island Falls plantation to raise money for certain 134 purposes, 127. An act to incorporate the Bowdoinham Mill Company, 134128. An act to authorize a loan of money to the United States for the public defence, to be reimbursed in bonds of the United States, 135 136 129. An act to grant collegiate powers to the Maine State Seminary, 130. An act to change the names of certain persons, 137 131. An act to incorporate the Freeport Mutual Fire Insurance Company, 137132. An act to incorporate the Union Fire Insurance Company of Bangor, 138 133. An act to amend an act incorporating the town of Ashland, 139 134. An act to incorporate the Knox Manufacturing Company, 139 135. An act additional to an act authorizing the expenditure of money for war purposes, approved February fourth, eighteen hundred and sixtytwo, 140 136. An act to incorporate the Boot and Shoe Tip Company, 141 137. An act authorizing and empowering the town of Lewiston to purchase or receive by gift, and to hold land for the purpose of public malls, commons or parks, and to improve the same, 141 142 138. An act to authorize the city of Bath to aid the Union Ferry Company, 139. An act to incorporate the Aroostook County Society for improvement of

horses and stock,

142

ШАР.	PAGE.
40. An act to regulate the taking of salmon, shad and alewives in the waters of Pleasant river, in Washington county,	3 143
41. An act to incorporate the Lincoln County Antiquarian Society,	145
42. An act to prevent the destruction of fish in Cobbossee Contee Great pond	
143. An act to incorporate the Waterford Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	1, 140
44. An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Thomas pond in the town of Waterford,	147
45. An act to incorporate the Brunswick Farmers Mutual Fire Insurance	, 148
Company, 146. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	140
147. An act authorizing the collection of taxes in the town of Smithfield, in the county of Somerset, for the year of our Lord one thousand eight	ı t
hundred and sixty,	150
48. An act to empower the Androscoggin Railroad Company to make a mort	
gage,	151
49. An act to incorporate the Weskeag Manufacturing Company,	151
50. An act to incorporate the Maine Oyster Company,	152
[5]. An act to amend "au act to establish a municipal court in the city o Portland,"	f 153
52. I n act to extend the time for organizing the Aroostook and St. Andrew	3
Railroad Company, and extend the time for building the said railroad [53. An act to authorize Isaac Bickford to enlarge and extend his wharf into	-
the tide waters at tho pool in Biddeford,	153
54. An act to extend the time for the sale of real estate for non-payment o	
taxes in the town of Newcastle,	154
155. An act to prevent the destruction of alewives in Damariscotta pond,	154
156. An act in amendment of the act to incorporate the city of Augusta,	155
157. An act to incorporate the Harraseeket Tide Mill Company,	155
158. An act to repeal an act entitled "an act to provide for the compensation	
of the county commissioners, and for the appointment of an auditor and his compensation, for the county of Penobscot,"	
(59. An act additional to an act entitled "an act accepting the surrender o	
the charter of the Atlantic Bank,"	157
160. An act to change the name of a person,	157
161. An act to change the line of the Kendall's Mills Village,	157
162. An act to incorporate Smith's Home for Aged Indigent Mothers,	158
163. An act to change the name of certain persons,	159
164. An act concerning the proprietors of Sheepscot River Bridge,	159
165. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Northern	
Waldo Agricultural Society," approved March fifteenth, cighteen hun	
dred and sixty-one,	160
166. An act to amend chapter four hundred and four, section nine of th	
special laws of the year eighteen hundred and twenty-six, relating t the fishery in East Machias waters,	
167. An act to amend "an act in amendment of the act to incorporate th	
city of Augusta," approved March first, eighteen hundred and sixty two,	
168. An act in addition to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Piscata	
qua Mutual Fire and Marine Insurance Company," and in amendmen	
thereof,	161
169. An act to change the names of certain persons,	162
170. An act additional to "an act to incorporate the city of Biddeford,"	163
are addressing to - an ave to informate the only of middlendy	100

¢

vĩii

. •

CHVI	э,	PAGE.
171.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to regulate the fishing in the	
	Damariscotta river in the county of Lincoln,"	163
	An act to extend the time for completing the Penobscot Railroad,	164
	An act to incorporate the proprietors of the Union Mills Bridge,	164
174.	An act to limit the jurisdiction of the municipal court of the city of Bid-	
	deford,	165
175.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Sebec Lake	
	Steamboat Company," approved February six, eighteen hundred and	
	sixty-one,	166
176.	An act to amend chapter seventy-eight, of the laws of eighteen hundred	
	and sixty-one, entitled "an act to establish a police conrt in the city	
	of Rockland,"	166
177.	An act to incorporate the Woolwich Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	167
178.	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the city of Belfast,"	167
	An act in addition to "an act accepting the surrender of the charter of	
	the Mariner's Bank of Wiscasset,"	169
180.	An act to authorize the trustees of the insane hospital to build a wharf	
	in Kennebec river,	169
181.	An act to set off Ephraim M. Frost and his estate from Ripley to St. Al-	
	bans,	169
182.	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Kennebec and Portland	
	Railroad Company,"	170
183.	An act to repeal the ninth section of an act entitled "an act to authorize	
	the consolidation of certain railroad corporations,"	170
184.	An act to set off land from the town of Brighton and annex the same to	
	the town of Athens,	171
185.	An act additional to "an act to set off certain persons from the town of	
	Hartford and annex the same to the town of Buckfield,	171
186.	An act relating to the registry of deeds in Cumberland county,	171
	An act allowing the county commissioners of Lincoln county to regulate	
	the compensation for board of persons in juil, in that county,	172
188.	An act to make valid the doings of James Mann, constable and collector	
	of the town of Webster for eighteen hundred fifty-eight and eighteen	
	hundred fifty-nine,	172
189.	An act to incorporate the Kennebec Boom Company,	172
190.	An act to revive and amend "an act to establish the Kennebec and Wis-	
	casset Railroad Company,"	174
191.	An act to incorporate the Somerset and Kennebec Telegraph Company,	175
	An act to revive and amend an act additional to "an act to establish the	
	Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad Company,"	177
193.	An act to revive and amend "an act to authorize the town of Wiscasset	
	to aid in the construction of the Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad,"	177
194.	An act to incorporate the Plumer Patent Last, Boot and Shoe Company,	. 178
195.	An act to require the treasurer of the county of Knox to pay certain	
	money to the treasurer of the county of Lincoln,	179
196.	An act to provide in part for the expenditnres of government,	179
	An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight	
	hundred and sixty-two, amounting to four hundred thirteen thousand	
	seventy-four dollars forty-one cents,	182

ix

ą

CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

SESSION OF 1862.

СНАР.	PAGE
101. Resolve providing for the safe transportation and delivery of hospital stores to Maine regiments,	l 157
102. Resolve in favor of distributing blankets to the soldiers now encamped	
at Augusta,	158
103. Resolve extending the terms of the laws for the settlement of the public	
lands to volunteers,	158
104. Resolve in favor of Susan E. Rollins,	158
105. Resolve assuming the assessment, collection, and payment of the direc national tax,	
106. Resolve to amend chapter one of the resolves of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty one, entitled "resolve to encourage the com- pletion of the detailed survey of the state and the publication of a large new township map of Maine, on the basis of such survey;" approved	1 - ,
January third, eighteen hundred and sixty-one,	159
107. Resolve in favor of Joseph Lolar Selmore,	160
108. Resolve in relation to the portrait of Governor Pownall,	160
109. Resolve to amend chapter forty of the resolves of eighteen hundred and	1
sixty-one, making a grant of land to Waterville college,	160
110. Resolve additional to a resolve passed February twenty-three, eighteen	1
hundred sixty-one, in favor of Samuel Webber,	161
111. Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to exchange thirty thousand	1
dollars with the banks for the payment of Maine volunteers,	161
112. Resolve in favor of the town of Bowdoin,	161
113. Resolve in favor of Asa Redington,	162
114. Resolve in favor of Joseph Nichola and Solomon Francis and family,	162
115. Resolve relating to communication from Hon. Wm. H. Seward,	162°
116. Resolve authorizing the conveyance of a section of land to the executor	ន
of the last will and testament of Nathan Winslow,	163
117. Resolve in favor of Charles Griffin,	163
118. Resolve in favor of Timby's Iron Revolving Fortification,	163
119. Resolve in favor of Isaac Wortman,	164
120. Resolve to present certain publications to the Chicago Historical Society	
121. Resolve in favor of Charles A. Lambard,	164
122. Resolves relating to the recognition of the independence of the republic	
of Hayti and Liberia,	165
123. Resolve to encourage allotments by volunteers,	165
124. Resolves in relation to opening a military road from Princeton to Milford	
125. Resolve relating to recent national victories,	166
126. Resolve relating to recent national victories,	166
127. Resolve in aid of building a saw mill and a bridge in township fourtee	
range four, in the county of Aroostook,	167

CHAP	h.	PAGE.
128.	Resolve for the payment of roll of accounts numbered three, for eighteen	
	hundred and sixty-two,	171
129.	Resolve providing for advances to certain officers, for payment of claims	
	allowed by the United States,	171
130.	Resolve authorizing the state treasurer to exchange fifteen thousand dol-	
	lars with Major J. W. T. Gardiner,	172
131.	Resolve to amend "resolve approved March ninth, eighteen hundred	
	sixty, in favor of Isaac Wilder,"	172
182.	Resolve providing for the payment of certain claims against the United	
	States for recruiting soldiers in this state,	173
183.	A resolve authorizing the governor to adjust and release certain claims	
	of this state against the United States,	178
184.	Resolve in aid of building mills at Island Falls in township four, range	
	four, in the county of Aroostook,	174
185.	Resolve relating to duties on wool,	174
	Resolve giving an extension of time to John Demeritt and William H.	
2001	Ireland, for the payment of money due the state,	175
187.	Resolve in favor of George S. Rannay,	175
	Resolve relating to taxes in Bancroft plantation,	175
	Resolve relating to coast and frontier defences in Maine,	176
	Resolve in aid of building a saw mill in the town of Maysville,	176
	Resolve in favor of Levi Sewall, father and heir at law of George M.	110
171,	Sewall,	176
149	Resolve authorizing the sale of half lots of swamp and meadow lands	110
112.	unsuitable for settlement,	177
149	Resolve authorizing the land agent to audit the account, and pay Ferdi-	111
140,	nand Tinker for completing the bridge over the Aroostook river in the	
	town of Maysville,	177
1 A A	Resolve providing for the purchase of additional copies of the new town-	111
144.	ship map of Maine,	177
145	Resolve in aid of the military road in the county of Aroostook,	178
		1(0
140.	Resolve providing for the deficiency of the agent of the Penobscot Indians for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-one,	170
147		$178 \\ 179$
	Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state,	175
140.	Resolve in aid of building mills in township number three, range four,	150
1.0	west of Bingham's Kennebec purchase, in the county of Franklin,	179
	Resolve for the repair of the state road in Indian township,	180
	Resolve relating to the compensation of the governor's aids,	180
	Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians,	180
	Resolve in favor of W. W. Virgin,	181
	Resolve in favor of the committee on the state prison,	181
154.	Resolve in aid of building mills in township numbered six, in the fourth	
	range, in the county of Aroostook,	181
	Resolve in favor of the insane hospital,	182
	Resolve in relation to the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians,	182
	Resolves relating to national affairs,	182
	Resolve in favor of the committee on the state reform school,	183
	Resolve for the publication of digest of resolves,	183
160.	Resolve to provide for the distribution of the eighth annual report of the	
	superintendent of common schools,	184
	Resolve relating to auditing pension claims,	184
162.	Resolve for the payment of the medical board,	185

ţ

XÎ

袭

СНАР.	PAGE.
163. Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	185
164. Resolve in favor of Rendol Whidden, for services rendered in e	-
hundred and thirty-nine connected with the Aroostook expediti	
165. Resolve providing for the purchase of ammunition,	186
166. Resolve in favor of Nathan Dane, treasurer of state,	186
167. Resolve to obtain certain statistics relative to literary institution	s, 186
168. Resolve in favor of the town of Blanchard,	187
169. Resolve in favor of J. W. C. Moore, Joel Bowler, James S. Ha	ll, Joel
Phinney, Josiah True and Samuel V. Walker,	187
170. Resolve for repairing and refitting public buildings and grounds	, 187
171. Resolve in relation to the reciprocity treaty,	188
172. Resolve in favor of John Plummer,	188
173. Resolve in favor of Bion Bradbury and P. F. Sanborn,	188
174. Resolve in favor of Martha Phipps,	188
175. Resolve in favor of Charles Henry Granger,	189
176. Resolve in favor of the state prison,	189
177. Resolve making an appropriation for a continuance of the scienti	fic sur-
vey of the state,	189
178. Resolve in favor of Elizabeth Brown,	190
179. Resolve in favor of Thomas P. Cleaves,	190
180. Resolve in reference to our victories in the west,	190
181. Resolve in favor of Arthur Burden,	191
182. Resolve in favor of D. T. Pike and Stevens & Sayward,	191
183. Resolve in favor of Nathan F. Blunt,	191
184. Resolve in favor of E. K. Smart,	192
185. Resolve in favor of C. W. Lowell and others,	192
186. Resolve authorizing a temporary loan,	· 192
187. Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number the	ree, for
eighteen hundred and sixty-two,	195
188. Resolve in favor of the reform school,	196
189. Resolves relating to the collection of internal revenue,	196
190. Resolve in favor of Daniel T. Pike and Stevens & Sayward,	197
191. Resolve abating a portion of state tax assessed upon the town of	Monson, 197
192. Resolves in relation to extending pecuniary aid to states about slavery,	lishing 197
•	203
193. Resolve on the pay roll of the house,	
194. Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,	206
195. Resolve in favor of I. H. Burleigh,	206
196. Resolve in favor of the town of Monson,	206
Governor Washburn's Address,	207
Governor Washburn's Messages,	223

227

.

Civil Government,

.